

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1439 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior Preferred
Stock Purchase Agreement Class Action Litigations

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

Miscellaneous No. 13-01288 (RCL)

**MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINTS ON REMAND
BY DEFENDANTS FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
AS CONSERVATOR FOR FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC,
FHFA DIRECTOR MELVIN L. WATT, AND FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

I. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Their Federal Charters and Public Mission5

II. The Enterprises’ Common and Preferred Stock6

III. Pre-HERA Perception and Regulation of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac8

IV. Congress Enacts HERA and the Director Appoints FHFA as Conservator9

V. The Conservator and Treasury Execute the PSPAs, Which Compensate Treasury In Exchange For A Significant Commitment of Taxpayer Funds to the Enterprises10

VI. The Conservator and Treasury Execute the Third Amendment11

PROCEDURAL HISTORY12

ARGUMENT15

I. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of Contract Regarding Liquidation Preferences15

A. The Doctrine of Anticipatory Breach Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims15

B. The Third Amendment Does Not Breach Plaintiffs’ Alleged Right to a Liquidation Preference17

C. Arrowood’s Breach Claims Against Director Watt Are Barred By Sovereign Immunity18

II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing With Respect to Liquidation Preferences and Dividends18

A. The Implied Covenant Is a Narrow Device for Inferring Limited Additional Terms to Fill Gaps in a Contract20

B. The Express Provisions of Plaintiffs’ Stock Certificates Preclude Any Reasonable Expectation That Plaintiffs Would Receive Dividends and Liquidation Preference Payouts21

C. The Highly-Regulated Nature of the Enterprises Precludes Any Reasonable Expectation That Plaintiffs Would Receive Dividends and Liquidation Preference Payouts24

D. HERA, Which Forms Part of Plaintiffs’ Contract as Stockholders, Precludes Any Reasonable Expectation That Plaintiffs Would Receive Dividends and Liquidation Preference Payouts26

E. The PSPAs, Which Also Form Part of Plaintiffs’ Contract, Independently Preclude Any Reasonable Expectation That Plaintiffs Would Receive Dividends and Liquidation Preference Payouts29

F. Statements by FHFA’s Director Do Not Provide Plaintiffs With a Reasonable Expectation of Receiving Receive Dividends and Liquidation Preference Payouts30

III. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Fail as a Matter of Law31

A. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Are Derivative and Thus Are Barred By HERA32

 1. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Brought By Freddie Mac Shareholders Are Barred..... 33

 2. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Brought By Fannie Mae Shareholders Are Derivative, and Thus Barred 34

B. HERA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty37

IV. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim That the Treasury Stock Certificates, As Amended by the Third Amendment, Violate Delaware or Virginia Statutes38

A. Federal Law, Not State Law, Governs the Conservator’s Ability to Agree to the Third Amendment and the Resulting Treasury Stock Certificates39

B. The Third Amendment Complies With the Delaware and Virginia Statutes Upon Which Plaintiffs Rely42

V. Plaintiffs’ Claims That Are Squarely Barred by The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Should Be Dismissed.45

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Resources, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009)	38
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	26
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	21
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	42
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , No. 2239, 2009 WL 2031789 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2009).....	22
<i>Arnold v. Soc. for Sav. Bancorp.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	38
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	42
<i>DCG&T ex rel. Battaglia/IRA v. Knight</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Va. 2014)	33
* <i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	37
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc. Hosp. Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	23
<i>Clark v. Library of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Collins v. FHFA</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 841, 846 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	1

Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA,
83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)2

* *Corporate Property Associates 14, Inc. v. CHR Holding Corp.*,
No. 3231, 2008 WL 963048 (Del. Ch. 2008)23

Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....37

Cumana Invs. S.A. v. Fluor Corp.,
593 F. Supp. 310 (D. Del. 1984).....16

Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)20, 21

Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017).....41

Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.,
715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)43

F.D.I.C. v. Bank of Boulder,
911 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir. 1990)42

Fairfax-Falls Church Community Servs. Bd. v. Herren,
230 Va. 390 (1985)16

* *Fasano v. Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y.*,
457 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2006).....42

Gerber v. Enters. Prods. Holdings, LLC,
67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)21

Glinert v. Wickes Companies, Inc.,
16 Del. J. Corp. L. 764 (Del. Ch.).....23

Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.,
No. 5394, 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011).....32, 36

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013).....37

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994).....36

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)35

Jacobs v. FHFA,
 No. CV 15-708-GMS, 2017 WL 5664769 (D. Del. Nov. 27, 2017)1, 38

Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.,
 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004).....43

Kain v. Angle,
 69 S.E. 355 (Va. 1910).....44

Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.,
 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)36

Lafayette Fed. Credit Union v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
 960 F. Supp. 999 (E.D. Va. 1997)24

Loew’s Theatres, Inc. v. Commercial Credit Co.,
 243 A.2d 78 (Del. Ch. 1968).....27

Matulich v. Aegis Commc’ns Grp., Inc.,
 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008)43

Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH,
 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013).....16

Middleburg Training Center, Inc. v. Firestone,
 477 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2007)26

Nemec v. Shrader,
 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)20, 21, 24

Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
 203 F. Supp. 3d 678, 690 (E.D. Va. 2016)33

* *Parker v. Moitzfield*,
 733 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Va. 1990)16

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 21, 2017)27

* *Perry Capital v. Lew*,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208, 215 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

* *Perry Capital v. Mnuchin*,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Protas v. Cavanagh,
 No. 6555, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012).....35, 36

* *Remora Investments, LLC v. Orr*,
 673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009).....33

Roberts v. FHFA,
 243 F. Supp. 3d 950, 961-63 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....1

Robinson v. FHFA,
 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)1

Saxton v. FHFA,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063, 1075-77 (N.D. Iowa 2017)1

Schupp v. Jump! Info. Techs., Inc.,
 65 F. App'x 450 (4th Cir. 2003)38

Shintom Co., Ltd. v. Audiovox Corp.,
 No. Civ. A. 693-N, 2005 WL 1138740 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005)44

* *Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.*,
 888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005)43

Skillstorm, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys., LLC,
 666 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Va. 2009)20

STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner,
 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)27, 29

SunTrust Mortg., Inc. v. Mortgages Unlimited, Inc.,
 No. 3:11CV861-HEH, 2012 WL 1942056 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2012)21

Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 1668, 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)20

Surrick v. Killion,
 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006).....42

* *Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)34, 35, 36, 37

United States v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 131 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....32

Ward's Equip., Inc. v. New Holland N. Am., Inc.,
 254 Va. 379 (1997)20

Statutes

12 U.S.C.

- * § 1451.....5, 25, 37, 39
- § 1452.....5
- § 1452(b)(1)6, 39
- § 1452(c)(3)5, 40
- § 1454.....6
- § 1455(f).....6, 39
- § 1455(l).....9, 28
- * § 1716.....5, 25, 37, 39
- § 1717(b).....6
- § 1718(a)6, 8, 39
- § 1718(c)(1)6, 39
- § 1719(g).....9, 28
- § 1723(b).....5, 40
- § 4501 *et seq.*9
- § 4617(a)(2)9
- § 4617(a)-(c)8
- § 4617(b)(2)40
- * § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....9, 32
- § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)10
- § 4617(b)(2)(D).....10
- * § 4617(b)(2)(J).....10, 24
- § 4617(f).....1

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....12

8 Del. Code

- § 151(a)45
- § 151(c)42

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, § 1101, 122
 Stat. 2654, 2661 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 4511 *et seq.*).....9

Va. Code

- § 13.1-638(A).....44
- § 13.1-638(C).....42, 44
- § 13.1-638(D).....45
- § 13.1-638(F)44

Other Authorities

- * 12 C.F.R. § 1710.10.....6, 40, 41
- 67 Fed. Reg. 38361 (Jun. 4, 2002).....6, 41
- 12B Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 591336

Housing Finance Regulatory Improvement Act, H.R. 3703, 106th Cong. (2000)	25
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 250.....	15
* Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 253.....	15, 16
Williston on Contracts § 63:62 (4th ed. 2002).....	16
